

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJ-2024-0018

TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY and
BOSTON GLOBE MEDIA PARTNERS LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CLERK MAGISTRATE OF THE CAMBRIDGE DISTRICT COURT

Respondent.

BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF MAGISTRATES AND ASSISTANT CLERKS OF
THE TRIAL COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
AS AMICUS CURIAE

Peter J. Haley (BBO No. 543858)
Nelson Mullins Riley
& Scarborough LLP
One Financial Center, Suite 3500
Boston, MA 02111
peter.haley@nelsonmullins.com
(617) 217-4714

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

January 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF.....	1
ISSUE DISCUSSED.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE USE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARINGS UNDER G.L. c. 218, § 35A, IS APPROPRIATELY LIMITED AND THE EXERCISE OF THE POWER GRANTED SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	5
II. THE COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED THAT APPLICATIONS FOR A COMPLAINT TO ISSUE ARE NOT PUBLIC RECORDS AND THE BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE A NEED FOR THE RECORDS TO BECOME PUBLIC LIES WITH THE PETITIONER.....	6
III. THE PETITIONERS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO MAKE THE RECORDS PUBLIC AND THE CLERK MAGISTRATE HAS DEMONSTRATED GOOD CAUSE FOR THE RECORDS OF THOSE CASES IN WHICH NO PROBABLE CAUSE IS FOUND TO REMAIN NON-PUBLIC.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bos. Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Chief Justice of the
Trial Court,
483 Mass. 80 (2019)*passim*

Bradford v. Knights,
427 Mass. 748 (1998)5

Commonwealth v. Winfield,
464 Mass. 6727

Eagle Tribune Pub. Co. v. Clerk Magistrate of the
Lawrence Div. of the Dist. Ct.,
448 Mass. 647 (2007)2, 6

Matter of a John Doe Grand Jury Investigation,
415 Mass. 727, 615 N.E.2d 567 (1993)6

New England Internet Café, LLC v. Clerk of the
Superior Court for Criminal Business in Suffolk
County,
462 Mass. 76, 966 N.E.2d 797 (2012)9

Republican Co. v. Appeals Court,
442 Mass. 218, 812 N.E.2d 887 (2004)9

Victory Distributors, Inc. v. Ayer Div. of the Dist.
Court Dept.,
435 Mass. 136 (2001)5

Rules

Appellate Rule 17(c)(5)1

Statutes

G.L. c. 218, § 352

G.L. c. 218, § 35A5, 6

Other Authorities

Public Disclosure of Jury Deliberations, 96
Harv.L.Rev. 886 (1983)10
